
: ~~~~~COMINROLL CR GENERAL OF THE UNITED *TATES

@/ ~~~~~~~~~~WASHINGTONS, D.C. 10546

B-170425 Hhy a, 1973 s

The llonorable Arthur P. Sampson
Acting Administrator
General Services Admlaistrtston

Deiar Mr. Sampeout

We Are In receipt of a letter dated April 10, 1973# from your
General Counsel, requestin an opinion ase to thervalidity of a
contract awarded to The Croutall Corporatio T"nde~rinltation for
bids (1VB) FP1180-B2-2349-A6 Issued by the FWi York Regional Offlco.

By the terms of the offer, the Crowell bid was eub~'act to
acceptance within 60 calendar dayo from the date of receipt of
offers--ths 60tb calendar day being Saturday, February 3, 1973.
Howeverg award of the contract was made on Monday, February 5, 1973,
the 62nd day. Crowell immediately declined the award contending that
uo contract came into being because its offer war not accepted within
the time specified In the bids On the other hand, GSA contends that
the a:ard was valid sice Ns GeCn Conwtr Low sac. 25 and 25-a
(21 HcKlnney 1972-1973 SUPP.) provides thut'when an act Is authorized
or raquired to be performed on a Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday#
It may be done on the next succeeding btt3ftes day*

'In a somewhat similar cases our Office hold thatp ln the absence
of Federal law, State law will apply. 38 Coaqp. Gen. 445 (1955),
reconsidered B-1376349 July S. 1963; but see The Peadbloc Companys
Inc. v. United Stntes, 161 Ct. C1. 369 (1963).

llowever, unlike the sltuation deacrlbed in 38 Comp. Gen., suprat
this IFB provides on page 3 that standard form 33A is Incorporated
by refcrence. Standard forn 33A states in section 2(f) that: "Times
if stated as a numbcr of daya, will include Saturdsys* Sundays and
holidays*" In vicw of the IFB statements regarding time# the
applicability of the State statme becomes academic. We believe that
the last day for acceptance of the bid under the IFB v"s the 60th
calendar day after bij °pending or Saturday, Pebruary 3, 1973*
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Since the purported award made on February 5, the succeeding Monday,
was declined by Crowell, no valid contract was consulpted.

The deciasion at 38 Comp. Con, 445 no longer will be foflo~ed by
our Office in cases where the IZF incorporates standard fomn 33.

Sincerely yours,

PAUL GQ DEULING

For ths Comptroller General
of the United States




